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Anthony Denault <anthonydenault@gmail.com>

Comments re: internal review of the ARC (Leach) array
controller
1 message

Don Hall <hall@ifa.hawaii.edu> Thu, Jan 26, 2012 at 7:19 AM
To: Tony Denault <denault@ifa.hawaii.edu>, Charles Lockhart <lockhart@ifa.hawaii.edu>, Eric Warmbier
<warmbier@ifa.hawaii.edu>, John Rayner <rayner@ifa.hawaii.edu>
Cc: Tim Bond <bond@ifa.hawaii.edu>, Morgan Bonnet <mbonnet@ifa.hawaii.edu>, Don Hall <hall@ifa.hawaii.edu>,
Klaus Hodapp <hodapp@ifa.hawaii.edu>, Shane Jacobson <jacobson@ifa.hawaii.edu>, Lars Bergknut
<bergknut@ifa.hawaii.edu>, George Koenig <koenig@ifa.hawaii.edu>, Peter Onaka <onaka@ifa.hawaii.edu>,
Michael Connelley <msc@ifa.hawaii.edu>, Darryl Watanabe <watanabe@ifa.hawaii.edu>, Greg Ching
<gching@ifa.hawaii.edu>, Alan Tokunaga <tokunaga@ifa.hawaii.edu>

Tony, Charles, Eric and John,

The noise figures are very encouraging and should meet the IRTF requirements. The Low Gain
shorted/10K input noise of around 14.5uV and Low Gain grounded input noise of 17 uV over
most of the range (except near full scale) are acceptable and the High Gain values of  6 and 10
uV are excellent (although I don't understand why the noise goes up when you short out the 10K
resistor ­ a disturbing indication of possible ground loop problems). The end to end noise test
in section 4.4.1 is far more stringent and gives impressive values of 50 ­ 60 uV for the
reference pixels and a60 uV for a 20 x 20 pixel sub­array ­ the absolute floor for the H2RG is
around 40 uV and the values you measure are probably fine for all of the IRTF instruments
(although see Peter ONaka's comments and the SNAP detector paper by Roger Smith re
power supply noise). My only other caution would be to check that the bandwidth limiting filter in
the ARC analog chain was set correctly for 300 KHz pixel rate during these measurements
(rather than at the standard 100 KHz value). This filter needs to be set to allow proper settling of
the signal to the required number­of­bits (usually 14 or 16) precision before the sample­and­
hold or ADC conversion ­ for the JWST Leach­2 we used 220 KHz at 100 KHz pixel rate
derived as follows:

If the requirement is to settle to 16 bits in an 8usec interval before ADC conversion then:

1) 16 bit settling requires ln [1:2E16]  =  ln [1:65,536]  =  11.1 time constants.

2) For 8 usec settling time the time constant is therefore  0.72 usec.

3) The 3dB filter frequency is I  =  1 /  {2 * Pi * 0.72 usec`  = 1 /  4.53  MHz  =  220 KHz 

scaling to 660 KHz for 300 KHz pixel rate. You will need to figure the equivalent bandwidth limit
if an integrator is used to limit bandwidth.

The throughput limitations (5.2.1) and the software system crashes (5.3.1)  are more difficult to
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eYaOXaWe aQd Whe MKIR e[SeUieQce ZiWh RQO\ 4 RXWSXWV (Whe baVeOiQe JWST cRQfigXUaWiRQ) dReV
QRW VWUeVV WhiV aW aOO. CaQ \RX ViPXOaWe 32 chaQQeO RSeUaWiRQ aW 10 MSNO/Vec RQ Whe MKIR V\VWeP
RU checN ZiWh VRPe RWheU XVeU ZhR UXQV aW WheVe UaWeV? TheVe aUe aSSURSUiaWeO\ UefOecWed iQ
PeWeU OQaNa'V fiUVW WZR "NegaWiYe aVSecWV"

WheUe Whe XOWiPaWe QRiVe SeUfRUPaQce iV QRW UeTXiUed (ceUWaiQO\ Whe iQiWiaO IRTF H2RG
cRQWUROOeUV) iW iV fiQe WR UXQ iQ bXffeUed RXWSXW PRde aQd VR Whe cabOe OeQgWhV Rf 1 ­ 2 PeWeUV
UefeUeQced iQ 5.3 VhRXOd QRW be a SURbOeP. 

CheeUV

        DRQ

AW 07:12 AM 1/25/2012, \RX ZURWe:

We ZRXOd OiNe WR haYe aQ iQWeUQaO UeYieZ Rf Whe ARC (Leach) aUUa\
cRQWUROOeU fRU Whe IRTF faciOiW\ iQVWUXPeQWV.  OXU eQgiQeeUiQg VWaff
haV SUeSaUed a UeSRUW ZiWh a WechQicaO aVVeVVPeQW aQd UecRPPeQdaWiRQ
WR gR fRUZaUd ZiWh Whe ARC cRQWUROOeU.  ThiV UeSRUW caQ be dRZQORaded
aW:

hWWS://dO.dURSbR[.cRP/X/12111886/ARC%20cRQWUROOeU%20UeSRUWV.]iS

ThiV fROdeU aOVR iQcOXdeV aQ aVVeVVPeQW b\ PeWeU UegaUdiQg Whe ARC cRQWUROOeU.

We ZRXOd OiNe WR haYe Whe UeYieZ aV VRRQ aV SRVVibOe.   PeWeU iV aZa\
WhiV ZeeN.  DRQ aQd KOaXV Pa\ be aZa\ Qe[W ZeeN.  DRQ iV aYaiOabOe
RQO\ RQ FUida\ afWeUQRRQ WhiV ZeeN.   WiWh WheVe cRQVWUaiQWV, I haYe
Pade a dRRdOe SROO WR SicN a daWe.  POeaVe gR WR:

hWWS://ZZZ.dRRdOe.cRP/Wc52eUgQV]Yd9g3a

aQd VeOecW Whe WiPeV \RX aUe aYaiOabOe.  I ZiOO VeW a daWe aQd WiPe
fRU Whe PeeWiQg aV VRRQ aV SRVVibOe.

ThaQNV, AOaQ


